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Power, Lucinda

From: Power, Lucinda
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 4:40 PM
To: Wood, DavidM; Ann Swanson (aswanson@chesbay.us); Anna Roberts 

(annar@waterstewardshipinc.org); Ben Sears (ben.sears@dec.ny.gov); Beth McGee 
(bmcgee@cbf.org); Bevin Bucheister (bevinb@chesbay.us); Bruce Michael 
(bmichael@dnr.state.md.us); Collin Burrell (collin.burrell@dc.gov); Dave Montali 
(David.A.Montali@wv.gov); David Foster (dafoster@aol.com); David Koran 
(David.Koran@usace.army.mil); McNally, Dianne; Dinorah Dalmasy 
(dinorah.dalmasy@maryland.gov); Emma Giese (egiese@chesapeakebay.net); MacKnight, 
Evelyn; Frank Coale (fjcoale@umd.edu); Jackie Lendrum (Jacqueline.lendrum@dec.ny.gov); 
James Davis-Martin (James.Davis-Martin@deq.virginia.gov); Jason D Keppler -MDA- 
(jason.keppler@maryland.gov); Jennifer Tribo (jtribo@hrpdcva.gov); John Rhoderick -MDA- 
(John.Rhoderick@maryland.gov); John Schneider (john.schneider@state.de.us); Karl Berger 
(kberger@mwcog.org); Antos, Katherine; Kevin McGonigal (kmcgonigal@srbc.net); Kristen 
Wolf (kwolf@pa.gov); Lee Currey (lcurrey@mde.state.md.us); Marel Raub 
(mraub@chesbay.us); Mary (DDOE) Searing (mary.searing@dc.gov); Matt Monroe 
(mmonroe@ag.state.wv.us); Norm Goulet (ngoulet@novaregion.org); Rebecca Hanmer 
(rwhanmer@yahoo.com); Ross Mandel (rmandel@icprb.org); Russ Baxter 
(Russ.Baxter@governor.virginia.gov); Sally Claggett (sclaggett@fs.fed.us); Sarah Diebel 
(sarah.diebel@navy.mil); swphilli@usgs.gov; Sheryle Quinn (sheryle.quinn@navy.mil); Steve 
Gladding (steven.gladding@dec.ny.gov); HALL, SUZANNE (Trevena); Tanya Spano 
(tspano@mwcog.org); Tom Thornton (thomas.thornton@maryland.gov);  
(WHUNLEY@HRSD.COM); Wenz, Tom;  (tschueler@chesapeakebay.net); damm, thomas;  
(Teresa.M.Koon@wv.gov);  (thtesler@pa.gov); Julius, Susan;  (sravi@chesapeakebay.net);  
(SHann@HRMML.com);  (sbieber@mwcog.org);  (slane@dnr.state.md.us);  
(swalker@wri.org);  (sallyb@waterstewardshipinc.org);  (szhang@wri.org); Izraeli, Ruth L.; 
Batiuk, Rich; Parrish, Reggie;  (PClagget@chesapeakebay.net);  
(Paul.Petrichenko@de.usda.gov);  (paul@aqualaw.com); Gleason, Patricia; DiPasquale, 
Nicholas;  (Mohsin.Siddique@dcwasa.com);  (Hassan.Mirsajadi@state.de.us);  
(mjohnston@chesapeakebay.net);  (mdubin@chesapeakebay.net);  
(Mark.Davis@state.de.us);  (marjy@vims.edu);  (mmulholl@odu.edu);  (lisa@aqualaw.com); 
Essenthier, Leo;  (ltaneyhill@chesapeakebay.net);  (kristen@headwaters-llc.org);  
(kim@conservationpa.org); Shenk, Kelly; Gable, Kelly;  (Kasey.Taylor@de.usda.gov);  
(kberger@mwcog.org); Winters, Julie; jmawhorter@fs.fed.us; Capacasa, Jon;  
(brosious@municipalauthorities.org);  (jdblomqu@usgs.gov);  (jpletl@hrsd.com);  
(peasej@vt.edu); Keating, Jim;  (jglancey@UDel.Edu);  (jchanson@vt.edu); Molloy, Jennifer;  
(Jennifer.Walls@state.de.us);  (jennvolk@udel.edu); Sincock, Jennifer;  
(JSweeney@chesapeakebay.net);  (JMITCHELL@HRSD.COM); Edward, James;  
(jakeromig@ecostructionllc.net);  (jack.bricker@va.usda.gov);  (hstewart@dnr.state.md.us); 
Barranco, Gregory;  (greg.albrecht@agriculture.ny.gov);  (george.onyullo@dc.gov); Shenk, 
Gary;  (GardnerN@si.edu); Locicero, Felix;  (eric.aschenbach@vdh.virginia.gov);  
(egiese@chesapeakebay.net);  (dlmoyer@usgs.gov);  (diane.davis2@dc.gov);  (dwood05
@chesapeakebay.net);  (david.l.shepp@usace.army.mil);  (dbelin@ene.com);  (dyork818
@yahoo.com);  (cjones@wri.org);  (clint.boschen@tetratech-ffx.com); Day, Christopher;  
(cdy3@cornell.edu);  (chris@aqualaw.com);  (chartley@oce.usda.gov);  (CBOTT@hrsd.com); 
(chaywood@icprb.org); Bisland, Carin;  (bts@cwp.org);  (benham@vt.edu);  
(Blaine.Delaney@va.usda.gov);  (william.keeling@deq.virginia.gov); Carkhuff, Ann;  
(andrew.parker@tetratech.com);  (Ali.Sadeghi@ars.usda.gov);  (mselman@oce.usda.gov); 
Allen, Greg;  (BallW@si.edu);  (jblackburn@allianceforthebay.org);  (sarah.bradbury@dc.gov); 
(Byuns@brandywine.org); DiPasquale, Nicholas;  (DixonRa@si.edu);  (faganm@si.edu);  
(Carl.Friedrichs@vims.edu);  (vharrison@vernaharrison.com);  (martin.hurd@dc.gov);  
(mking@chesbay.us);  (shah.nawaz@dc.gov);  (roberta.person@navy.mil);  
(tomwsimpson@verizon.net);  (Christopher.C.Spaur@usace.army.mil);  
(pthomas@manuregy.com);  (frankwdawson116@gmail.com)

Subject: feedback requested by 7/24: Revised WQGIT Membership Alternatives

Importance: High

WQGIT Members and Interested Parties, 
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Thank you for your feedback today on the proposed membership alternatives as part of the revised WQGIT Governance 

Protocols. To recap our discussion, consensus was reached on the following issues: 

 

• Advisory Committees and Workgroup representatives will serve as advisors to the WQGIT, and not as formal 

members. (up to 15 advisors total) 

• Each signatory would appoint one member to serve on the WQGIT. (9 total) 

• The number of signatory members will be larger than at-large members.  

• The maximum number of at-large members is 6.  

 

A decision still needs to be made on how our consensus decision making process will be conducted. To help facilitate the 

discussion of this issue on our August 10 WQGIT conference call, please email me your preference for either Option 1 

or Option 2 by COB Friday, July 24. The options have been revised to reflect today’s decisions. The major difference 

between Options 1 and 2 is highlighted in yellow below.   

 

Please don’t hesitate to contact me with any questions.  

 

Thanks, 

Lucinda  

 

OPTION 1: Member Consensus* with advisors (up to 15 members and 15 advisors possible) 

• Members from each signatory (one each with an alternate identified) (9) 

• At-large Members** (up to 6 with option to identify an alternate) 

• One advisor*** from each WQGIT Workgroup (invited) 

• One advisor from each CBP Advisory Committee (invited)  

 

*Decision-making for the WQGIT will be done by signatory and at-large members through a unanimous or consensus-

based process (e.g. all parties can live with the decision) that ultimately concludes in the polling of members to 

determine the will of the group. If, after substantial negotiations, consensus cannot be reached, WQGIT members will be 

polled, and the decision will be elevated to the next decision-making body along with a description of the positions of 

the polled members.  

**Criteria for At-Large Membership: In an effort to empower non-signatory partners in the decision-making process, 

priority for at-large membership will be reserved for nongovernmental organizations, quasi-governmental organizations, 

Federal Agencies, academic institutions, and other local practitioners that have a role in water quality improvements. 

Nominations will be accepted from all WQGIT members, advisors, and interested parties, and the selection of the at-

large membership will be determined by the signatory WQGIT members with consideration to their level of 

commitment, skills and perspectives (e.g., geographic diversity and expertise).  

 

***Advisors actively participate in the conference calls and meetings and provide their review and comment on the 

issues under discussion, including those for decision.  Advisors do not serve as official members of the WQGIT. Although 

consensus will not be sought from advisors, their input will be solicited throughout the decision making process.   

 

OPTION 2: Broad Member and Signatory Consensus* with advisors (up to 15 members and 15 advisors 

possible) 

• Members from each signatory (one each with an alternate identified) (9)  

• At-large Members** (up to 6 with option to identify an alternate) 

• One advisor*** from each WQGIT Workgroup (invited)  

• One advisor from each CBP Advisory Committee (invited)  
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*Decision-making for the WQGIT will be done by signatory and at-large members through a unanimous or consensus-

based process (e.g. all parties can live with the decision) that ultimately concludes in the polling of members to 

determine the will of the group. If, after substantial negotiations, consensus cannot be reached within the broader 

membership, consensus will be sought from the signatory members, particularly on those issues that are deemed 

time-sensitive by the CBP partnership. In those time-sensitive instances, the WQGIT agenda will clearly note those 

decisions where consensus will be sought from the signatory members if broader consensus cannot be achieved. If 

consensus still cannot be reached at the signatory stage, all WQGIT members will be polled, and the decision will be 

elevated to the next decision-making body along with a description of the positions of the polled members.  

**Criteria for At-Large Membership: In an effort to empower non-signatory partners in the decision-making process, 

priority for at-large membership will be reserved for nongovernmental organizations, quasi-governmental organizations, 

Federal Agencies, academic institutions, and other local practitioners that have a role in water quality improvements. 

Nominations will be accepted from all WQGIT members, advisors, and interested parties, and the selection of the at-

large membership will be determined by the signatory WQGIT members with consideration to their level of 

commitment, skills and perspectives (e.g., geographic diversity and expertise).  

 

***Advisors actively participate in the conference calls and meetings and provide their review and comment on the 

issues under discussion, including those for decision.  Advisors do not serve as official members of the WQGIT. Although 

consensus will not be sought from advisors, their input will be solicited throughout the decision making process.   

 

 

Lucinda Power 

Chesapeake Bay Program Office 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

(410) 267-5722 

 

"Be the change you wish to see in the world."  - Gandhi 


